
Office of the City Manager

2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 ● Tel: (510) 981-7000 ● TDD: (510) 981-6903 ● Fax: (510) 981-7099
E-Mail: manager@CityofBerkeley.info  Website: http://www.CityofBerkeley.info/Manager

ACTION CALENDAR
September 19, 2023

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Dee Williams-Ridley, City Manager

Submitted by: Peter Radu, Assistant to the City Manager

Subject: Contract Amendment for Extending the Lease for the Real Property at 1461 
University Avenue

RECOMMENDATION
Adopt an Urgency Ordinance authorizing the City Manager to execute an amendment to 
Contract No. 32200202 with Shree Jalasai Lodging, LP for the real property located at 
1461 University Avenue, Berkeley, extending the term for 30 months and increasing the 
total cost by $5,362,043, for a new contract not-to-exceed amount of $8,367,313, for the 
purposes of extending the interim noncongregate shelter program at this location.

FISCAL IMPACTS OF RECOMMENDATION
Total costs for this lease are not to exceed $124 per room per night for 43 rooms, plus a 
$2000 per room fund for damages payable upon lease termination, for a total increase 
of $5,362,043, which will be paid for using State of California Encampment Resolution 
Funding grant funds, leftover UC Berkeley donation funds from the original lease, as 
well as funding from Measure U1 that will no longer be needed for Homekey. These 
funds will be appropriated in the Second Amendment to the FY2024 Annual 
Appropriations Ordinance.

CURRENT SITUATION AND ITS EFFECTS
On April 26, 2022, the Council adopted an urgency ordinance to enter into a lease for 
the Rodeway Inn, using a combination of a California Encampment Resolution Funding 
grant and a UC Berkeley donation to operate noncongregate interim housing at the 
Rodeway Inn for the cohort of individuals currently living in the encampment at People’s 
Park. That program, since its inception, has successfully served 110 people; of the 72 
people who have exited the program, 35 (49%) have moved directly into permanent 
housing – a success rate approaching half of all exits.

Shortly thereafter, staff issued an RFP, and eventually an application, for the State of 
California’s Homekey Program to purchase the motel and convert it to permanent 
supportive housing for people experiencing homelessness. As of the drafting of this 
report, the State is still reviewing the City's Homekey application. With the lease for the 
existing interim shelter program ending on October 31, 2023, if the application is not 

Page 1 of 41

mailto:manager@cityofberkeley.info
http://www.cityofberkeley.info/Manager
NSalwan
Typewritten Text
01



Contract Amendment for Extending the Lease for the Real Property at 1461 ACTION CALENDAR
University Avenue September 19, 2023

Page 2

accepted, the immediate future of this successful noncongregate shelter program will be 
at stake.

The proposed contract amendment, as specified in Exhibit A attached to this report, 
continues the existing master lease for 43 rooms at a flat price of $124 per room per 
night, as well as a renewed damage fund not to exceed $2000/room payable at the end 
of the lease, for a total amount not to exceed $5,080,450. This includes regular 
cleaning, linen service, and supplies to the rooms. Staff propose to contract with 
Housing Consortium of the East Bay (HCEB) to provide the social services component 
of the program, as the current service provider, Abode Services, is not interested in 
continuing their contract with the city. Staff are bringing a contract with HCEB to Council 
in a separate report on the 10/3/23 Council agenda. 

Increasing access to interim housing for persons experiencing homelessness is 
consistent with the City’s strategic priorities, and specifically the July, 2021 
endorsement of the All Home Regional Action Plan.

BACKGROUND
In February 2022, the City was awarded just over $4.7M in State of California 
Encampment Resolution Funding grant funds to operate the Rodeway Inn as the 
primary interim housing option for people living in People’s Park. On April 26, 2023, the 
Council approved a lease and a services contract with Abode Services to operate the 
Rodeway Inn as an interim noncongregate housing program. On October 31, 2023, the 
current lease at the Rodeway will expire.

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE IMPACTS
There are no identifiable environmental impacts associated with this lease. Providing 
noncongregate interim housing for those currently living in encampments in Berkeley 
will reduce the negative impact of encampments on Berkeley’s environment and 
waterways.

RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION
If adopted, this lease amendment will allow the City to continue providing safe, low-
barrier noncongregate shelter options to people living in encampments. Data from the 
Homeless Response Team (which will be the source of referrals for the extended 
Rodeway Inn program) shows that, between September 2021 and April 2023, roughly 
500 shelter (both congregate and noncongregate) offers were made to people on the 
streets in Berkeley, with an overall acceptance rate of 43%; for noncongregate offers, 
that acceptance rate increased to 84%, demonstrating the effectiveness of this 
intervention for people living in encampments.

Adopting the agreement by Urgency Ordinance is appropriate in light of the current 
shelter crisis and the imminent expiration of the existing lease contract. By adopting this 

Page 2 of 41



Contract Amendment for Extending the Lease for the Real Property at 1461 ACTION CALENDAR
University Avenue September 19, 2023

Page 3

agreement through an Urgency Ordinance, it will be possible to execute a lease with an 
effective date of November 1, 2023.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS CONSIDERED
Staff considered a short-term extension of the Rodeway Inn through March 31, 2023 (to 
get through the immediate rainy season) using existing ERF and Measure P funding 
already approved for the program, but then closing the program and saving the $8.5M in 
Homekey funding already approved by Council for a future Homekey funding 
opportunity in 2024 or some other similar use. Staff advise against this alternative action 
for three reasons:

1. There is an immediate need for continuing this interim shelter now, and no 
identified locations for those living in this program have been identified, whereas 
the future Homekey funding and real estate opportunities are unknown at this 
time; and

2. On July 12, 2021, Council adopted the All Home Regional Action Plan, which 
commits the city to a 75% reduction in unsheltered homelessness over 3 years. 
While prioritizing funding for interim housing over future permanent housing 
opportunities may seem inconsistent with the 1-2-4 framework in this plan, it is 
actually very consistent with the plan, which acknowledges that communities 
such as Berkeley may need to immediately invest in interim housing up front to 
quickly get people off the street before finding permanent solutions to their 
homelessness:

“1-2-4” is not a prescription or a one-size-fits-all solution. It’s a ratio that 
illustrates proportionate investment in three strategies simultaneously. In order to 
reduce unsheltered homelessness rapidly, most cities or counties will need to 
frontload investment into interim housing options, such as leasing or purchasing 
motels, tiny homes, mobile homes or other temporary housing options.1

Given that the All Home Regional Action Plan is the City Council’s current 
endorsed unsheltered homelessness strategy, continuing this lease using freed-
up Homekey funding now is consistent with this strategy.

3. Over the last year, the City has lost more year-round interim shelter capacity than 
it has gained: while we have added 27 beds at the Berkeley Inn and 23 beds at 
the new Super 8 program, we have lost 50 beds at Horizon and 40 safe RV 
parking spaces at SPARK (both at 742 Grayson, which closed in December 
2022) and 22 beds at the Emergency Respite trailer program (which ended June 

1 See p. 13, https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2021-07-
13%20Item%2012%20Endorse%20All%20Home%20CA%20Regional%20Action.pdf 

Page 3 of 41

https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2021-07-13%20Item%2012%20Endorse%20All%20Home%20CA%20Regional%20Action.pdf
https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2021-07-13%20Item%2012%20Endorse%20All%20Home%20CA%20Regional%20Action.pdf


Contract Amendment for Extending the Lease for the Real Property at 1461 ACTION CALENDAR
University Avenue September 19, 2023

Page 4

2023) for a net loss of 62 beds/interim spaces. The City cannot afford to continue 
losing shelter capacity in the midst of a Council-declared shelter crisis.

CONTACT PERSON
Peter Radu, Assistant to the City Manager, 510 981-7045

Attachments: 
1: Urgency Ordinance 

Exhibit A: Contract Amendment
Exhibit B: Lease Agreement from May 1, 2022.

Page 4 of 41



Contract Amendment for Extending the Lease for the Real Property at 1461 ACTION CALENDAR
University Avenue September 19, 2023

Page 5

ORDINANCE NO. X,XXX N.S.

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HER DESIGNEE TO EXTEND A LEASE AND 
ANY NECESSARY AMENDMENTS WITH SHREE JALASAI LODGING, LP, DBA 
RODEWAY INN, BERKELEY, FOR REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1461 
UNIVERSITY AVENUE, BERKELEY, CA.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berkeley as follows:

Section 1.  The City Council finds as follows:
a. The City of Berkeley is facing a growing housing and homelessness crisis, in part 

exacerbated by the acute lack of affordable housing and supportive housing for 
people experiencing homelessness; and

b. Encampments in Berkeley are inherently unhealthy for their residents and 
frequently problematic for surrounding neighbors; and

c. Resolving encampments requires working with their residents to find viable 
alternatives to their unsheltered status, such as low-barrier, noncongregate interim 
housing options; and

d. April 26, 2022, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 7,807-N.S. to master lease 
the Rodeway Inn at 1461 University Avenue to operate a low-barrier 
noncongregate shelter for people living in encampments; and

e. The current lease expires on Oct. 31, 2023, putting the future of the interim 
program currently running at the Rodeway at risk of closure; and

f. The property owner, Shree Jalasai Lodging, LP, dba Rodeway Inn, Berkeley, has 
offered to extend the lease on the same terms (43 rooms at a rate of $124 per 
room per night and $2000 per room in damage funds), to the City for purposes of 
establishing a homeless shelter for an additional 30 months.

Section 2. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to enter into a lease 
contract amendment starting November 1, 2023 with Shree Jalasai Lodging, LP, dba 
Rodeway Inn, Berkeley for real property located at 1461 University Avenue on 
substantially the same terms as set forth in Exhibit A. The rent will be $124 per room per 
night, including $2000 per room in damage funds, and will be paid by State of California 
Encampment Resolution Funding grant funds and City of Berkeley General Funds.

Section 3. This Ordinance is adopted as an urgency ordinance pursuant to the Charter of 
the City of Berkeley, Article XIV, Section 93 and shall be effective immediately. The City 
Council finds and determines that the adoption of this Ordinance as an urgency ordinance 
is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the 
residents of the City of Berkeley.

Section 4. Copies of this Ordinance shall be posted for two days prior to adoption in the 
display case located near the walkway in front of Old City Hall, 2134 Martin Luther King 
Jr. Way within fifteen calendar days of adoption, copies of this Ordinance shall be filed at 
each branch of the Berkeley Public Library and the title shall be published in a newspaper 
of general circulation.

Page 5 of 41



Page 6 of 41



Page 7 of 41



Page 8 of 41



Page 9 of 41



Page 10 of 41



Page 11 of 41



Page 12 of 41



Page 13 of 41



Page 14 of 41



Page 15 of 41



Page 16 of 41



Page 17 of 41



Page 18 of 41



Page 19 of 41



Page 20 of 41



Page 21 of 41



Page 22 of 41



Page 23 of 41



Page 24 of 41



Page 25 of 41



Page 26 of 41



Page 27 of 41



Page 28 of 41



Page 29 of 41



Page 30 of 41



Page 31 of 41



Page 32 of 41



Page 33 of 41



Page 34 of 41



Page 35 of 41



Page 36 of 41



Page 37 of 41



Page 38 of 41



Page 39 of 41



Page 40 of 41



Page 41 of 41






