
Internal

Office of the City Manager

2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 ● Tel: (510) 981-7000 ● TDD: (510) 981-6903 ● Fax: (510) 981-7099
E-Mail: manager@CityofBerkeley.info  Website: http://www.CityofBerkeley.info/Manager

CONSENT CALENDAR
March 26, 2024

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Dee Williams-Ridley, City Manager

Submitted by: Peter Radu, Assistant to the City Manager

Subject: Contract No. 32200202 Amendment: Extending the Lease for the Real 
Property at 1461 University Avenue

RECOMMENDATION
Adopt an Urgency Ordinance authorizing the City Manager to execute an amendment to 
Contract No. 32200202 with Shree Jalasai Lodging, LP for the real property located at 
1461 University Avenue, Berkeley, for the purposes of extending the interim 
noncongregate shelter program at this location to accommodate a longer-than-
anticipated Homekey sales process. The proposed contract amendment will extend the 
term on a month-to-month basis for no longer than 6 months and increase the total cost 
by up to $975,756, with actual costs pro-rated based on the length of the lease, for a 
new contract not-to-exceed amount of $4,872,158.

FISCAL IMPACTS OF RECOMMENDATION
Total costs for this lease are not to exceed $124 per room per night for 43 rooms, 
month-to-month for up to 6 months, for a total increase of no more than $975,756, 
which will be paid for using Measure P and/or U1 funds. These funds will be 
appropriated in the Second Amendment to the FY2024 Annual Appropriations 
Ordinance.

CURRENT SITUATION AND ITS EFFECTS
On September 19, 2023, the Council adopted an urgency ordinance to extend the 
current lease at the Rodeway Inn to continue operating noncongregate interim housing 
there while the City, Housing Consortium of the East Bay (HCEB) and MPI Homes were 
awaiting a possible Homekey award to purchase the motel and convert it to permanent 
supportive housing. That lease amendment authorized an extension of the lease (and 
commensurate funding for rental costs) through March 31, 2024.

On December 4, the State of California publicly announced that the City of Berkeley’s 
Homekey grant to purchase the Rodeway Inn had been awarded. Since that time, the 
City, HCEB, and MPI Homes have been working with the State to close on the purchase 
of the property, but that timeline is taking longer than anticipated. The March 26, 2024 
City Council meeting is the last meeting before the lease expiration on March 31, and as 

Page 1 of 56

mailto:manager@cityofberkeley.info
http://www.cityofberkeley.info/Manager
NSalwan
Typewritten Text
03



Internal
Contract Amendment for Extending the Lease for the Real Property at 1461 CONSENT CALENDAR
University Avenue March 26, 2024

Page 2

of the submission of this report, the timeline for the close of escrow on the property is 
still unknown.

Therefore, in order to prevent the discontinuation of the interim shelter program 
operating at the Rodeway and currently housing the vulnerable former residents of the 
People’s Park encampment, city staff propose a lease extension for up to 6 months, to 
allow sufficient time for the sale of the property to close.

The proposed contract amendment, as specified in Exhibit A attached to this report, 
continues the existing master lease for 43 rooms at a flat price of $124 per room per 
night. This includes regular cleaning, linen service, and supplies to the rooms. The 
proposed amendment would authorize a month-to-month contract extension for up to 6 
months, terminable by the City Manager with 30 days’ notice. Actual rent costs will be 
pro-rated to the duration of the city’s occupancy at the property, but will not exceed 
$975,756 in the event that the city stays for the entire 6 months.

Staff will continue to contract with HCEB to provide the social services component of the 
program, as the current service provider. Council previously approved the social 
services contract and funding for it (on Sept 19, 2023), which can be extended by the 
City Manager without need for further Council authorization.

Continuing this access to interim housing for persons experiencing homelessness is 
consistent with the City’s strategic priorities, and specifically the July, 2021 
endorsement of the All Home Regional Action Plan.

BACKGROUND
In February 2022, the City was awarded just over $4.7M in State of California 
Encampment Resolution Funding grant funds to operate the Rodeway Inn as the 
primary interim housing option for people living in People’s Park. On April 26, 2023, the 
Council approved a lease and a services contract with Abode Services to operate the 
Rodeway Inn as an interim noncongregate housing program. On September 19, 2023, 
the City Council approved an extension of the existing lease through March 31, 2024 in 
anticipation of a Homekey award to purchase the property (which was later announced 
on December 4, 2023) as well as a contract with Housing Consortium of the East Bay 
(HCEB) for the services contract.

The State awarded over $14M in Homekey funds to support the acquisition, renovation, 
and ongoing operations of the Rodeway Inn, which will be converted to permanent 
supportive housing for formerly homeless residents. Current residents will have the 
opportunity to lease in place after the property transfer to HCEB and MPI Homes. The 
City is also contributing $8.5M in general funds from Measure U1 to support the project.  

Page 2 of 56



Internal
Contract Amendment for Extending the Lease for the Real Property at 1461 CONSENT CALENDAR
University Avenue March 26, 2024

Page 3

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE IMPACTS
There are no identifiable environmental effects, climate impacts, or sustainability 
opportunities associated with the subject of this report.

RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION
If adopted, this lease amendment will allow the City to continue providing safe, low-
barrier noncongregate shelter options to people previously living in encampments as the 
city works to close escrow on the Homekey sale of the property. Discontinuing the lease 
before the sale is finalized and the existing shelter occupants are allowed to lease-in-
place at the property would return these vulnerable people back to the streets.

Adopting the agreement by Urgency Ordinance is appropriate in light of the current 
shelter crisis and the imminent expiration of the existing lease contract. By adopting this 
agreement through an Urgency Ordinance, it will be possible to execute a lease with an 
effective date of April 1, 2024.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS CONSIDERED
None.

CONTACT PERSON
Peter Radu, Assistant to the City Manager, 510 981-7045

Attachments: 
1: Urgency Ordinance 

Exhibit A: Contract Amendment
Exhibit B: City Council report and lease extension from September 19, 2023.

Page 3 of 56



Internal
Contract Amendment for Extending the Lease for the Real Property at 1461 CONSENT CALENDAR
University Avenue March 26, 2024

Page 4

ORDINANCE NO. X,XXX N.S.

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HER DESIGNEE TO EXTEND A LEASE AND 
ANY NECESSARY AMENDMENTS WITH SHREE JALASAI LODGING, LP, DBA 
RODEWAY INN, BERKELEY, FOR REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1461 
UNIVERSITY AVENUE, BERKELEY, CA.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berkeley as follows:

Section 1.  The City Council finds as follows:
a. The City of Berkeley is facing a growing housing and homelessness crisis, in part 

exacerbated by the acute lack of affordable housing and supportive housing for 
people experiencing homelessness; and

b. Encampments in Berkeley are inherently unhealthy for their residents and 
frequently problematic for surrounding neighbors; and

c. Resolving encampments requires working with their residents to find viable 
alternatives to their unsheltered status, such as low-barrier, noncongregate interim 
housing options; and

d. April 26, 2022, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 7,807-N.S. to master lease 
the Rodeway Inn at 1461 University Avenue to operate a low-barrier 
noncongregate shelter for people living in encampments; and

e. On September 12, 2023, the City Council adopted urgency Ordinance No. 7,884-
N.S., extending the master-lease at the Rodeway Inn through March 31, 2024; and

f. On December 4, the State of California announced that it would fund the City of 
Berkeley’s Homekey application to purchase and convert the Rodeway Inn to 
permanent supportive housing; and

g. The current lease expires on March 31, 2024, putting the future of the interim 
program currently running at the Rodeway at risk of closure before the sale of the 
property can be finalized; and

h. The property owner, Shree Jalasai Lodging, LP, dba Rodeway Inn, Berkeley, has 
offered to extend the lease on the same terms (43 rooms at a rate of $124 per 
room per night), to the City for purposes of continuing a homeless shelter on a 
month-to-month basis for up to 6 additional months.

Section 2. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to enter into a lease 
contract amendment starting April 1, 2024 with Shree Jalasai Lodging, LP, dba Rodeway 
Inn, Berkeley for real property located at 1461 University Avenue on substantially the 
same terms as set forth in Exhibit A. The rent will be $124 per room per night and will be 
paid for with City of Berkeley General Funds.

Section 3. This Ordinance is adopted as an urgency ordinance pursuant to the Charter of 
the City of Berkeley, Article XIV, Section 93 and shall be effective immediately. The City 
Council finds and determines that the adoption of this Ordinance as an urgency ordinance 
is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the 
residents of the City of Berkeley.

Page 4 of 56



Internal
Contract Amendment for Extending the Lease for the Real Property at 1461 CONSENT CALENDAR
University Avenue March 26, 2024

Page 5

Section 4. Copies of this Ordinance shall be posted for two days prior to adoption in the 
display case located near the walkway in front of Old City Hall, 2134 Martin Luther King 
Jr. Way within fifteen calendar days of adoption, copies of this Ordinance shall be filed at 
each branch of the Berkeley Public Library and the title shall be published in a newspaper 
of general circulation.

Page 5 of 56



Page 6 of 56



Page 7 of 56



Page 8 of 56



Page 9 of 56



Page 10 of 56



Page 11 of 56



   
 URGENT ITEM 

AGENDA MATERIAL 
Government Code Section 54954.2(b)  

Rules of Procedure Chapter III.C.5 
 

2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 ● Tel: (510) 981-7000 ● TDD: (510) 981-6903 ● Fax: (510) 981-7099 
E-Mail: manager@berkeleyca.gov  Website: https://berkeleyca.gov/ 

 
 

THIS ITEM IS NOT YET AGENDIZED AND MAY OR MAY NOT BE 
ACCEPTED FOR THE AGENDA AS A LATE ITEM, SUBJECT TO THE 

CITY COUNCIL’S DISCRETION ACCORDING TO BROWN ACT RULES 
 
Meeting Date:   September 19, 2023 
 
Item Description:   Revised Resolution for a Joint Homekey Application and 
Urgency Ordinance to Amend Contract No. 32200202 Extending the Lease for 
Real Property at 1461 University 
 
This item is submitted pursuant to the provision checked below: 
 
     Emergency Situation (54954.2(b)(1) - majority vote required) 

Determination by a majority vote of the legislative body that an emergency situation exists, as    

defined in Section 54956.5. 

 
     Immediate Action Required (54954.2(b)(2) - two-thirds vote required) 

There is a need to take immediate action and the need for action came to the attention of the local 
agency subsequent to the agenda for this meeting being posted. 

 
Once the item is added to the agenda (Consent or Action) it must be passed by the standard required 

vote threshold (majority, two-thirds, or 7/9). 

x 

Page 12 of 56

mailto:manager@berkeleyca.gov
https://berkeleyca.gov/


   

 

Facts supporting the addition of the item to the agenda under Section 54954.2(b) 
and Chapter III.C.5 of the Rules of Procedure: 
 
On March 21, 2023, City Council adopted a resolution authorizing a joint application 
with Memar Properties, Inc. and Housing Consortium of the East Bay (HCEB) to the 
State of California’s Homekey Program to purchase the Rodeway Inn and convert the 
building to permanent supportive housing in anticipation of the release of a Notice of 
Funding Available (NOFA). The State released the NOFA for the Homekey Program’s 
third round of funding on March 29th, 2023, and the City, Memar, and HCEB 
submitted the joint application for the Rodeway Inn project on May 10th.  
 
The State is currently reviewing the application and notified Health, Housing, and 
Community Services (HHCS) staff on September 6, 2023 that the City is required to 
submit a revised authorizing resolution using HCD’s updated template in order to 
complete the application review. Failing to adopt the new resolution immediately will 
jeopardize the City’s competitiveness and potential Homekey award.  
 
On April 26, 2022, the Council adopted an urgency ordinance to enter into a lease for 
the Rodeway Inn, and the future availability of funding for permanent housing 
conversion was unknown.  On October 31, 2023, the current lease at the Rodeway 
will expire. On September 9, 2023, Memar informed HHSC staff that if the Homekey 
application is successful, the updated project schedule anticipates that the Rodeway 
would convert to permanent supportive three to four months after an award is made. 
An urgency ordinance is needed to extend the lease and allow the Rodeway Inn to 
continue operating as interim housing prior to permanent housing conversion in the 
event that the Homekey Program funds are awarded.   

 

Page 13 of 56



   

 
Office of the City Manager 

2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 ● Tel: (510) 981-7000 ● TDD: (510) 981-6903 ● Fax: (510) 981-7099 
E-Mail: manager@CityofBerkeley.info  Website: http://www.CityofBerkeley.info/Manager 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
September 19, 2023 

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 

From: Dee Williams-Ridley, City Manager 

Submitted by:  Lisa Warhuus, Director, Health, Housing, and Community Services 

Subject: Revised Resolution for a Joint Homekey Application and Urgency Ordinance 
to Amend Contract No. 32200202 Extending the Lease for Real Property 
at 1461 University 

RECOMMENDATION 
Adopt one resolution and one urgency ordinance approving the following actions in 
support of a Homekey program application by: 

1. Authorizing the City Manager or her designee to prepare and submit a joint 
application together with Memar and HCEB for the State of California Housing 
and Community Development (HCD) Department’s Homekey program for the 
University Inn permanent supportive housing project.  

2. Authorizing the City Manager or her designee to take actions needed for the 
City’s participation in HCD’s Homekey program, including entering into HCD’s 
Standard Agreement and any amendments. 

3. Authorizing the City Manager, if Homekey funds are awarded, to execute an 
amendment to Contract No. 32200202 with Shree Jalasai Lodging, LP for the 
lease of real property located at 1461 University Avenue, Berkeley, extending the 
term by five months and increasing the total cost by $891,132 for a new contract 
not-to-exceed amount of $3,896,402 for the purposes of extending the interim 
non-congregate shelter program at this location. 

FISCAL IMPACTS OF RECOMMENDATION 
The proposed project is eligible for an estimated $15M in State Homekey funds, 
including three years of operating subsidy. Funds already reserved in Resolution No. 
70,736-N.S. constitute the required match. That resolution reserved an additional 
$1,000,000 to continue operating the property as interim shelter for the period between 
the expiration of the current operator’s contract and permanent housing conversion. 

Total costs for this lease are not to exceed $124 per room per night for 43 rooms, plus a 
$2000 per room fund for damages payable upon lease termination, for an estimated 
total increase of $891,132, which will be paid for using State of California Encampment 

Page 14 of 56

mailto:manager@CityofBerkeley.info
http://www.cityofberkeley.info/Manager


   
Joint Homekey Application and Urgency Ordinance to Amend CONSENT CALENDAR 
Contract No. 32200202 September 19, 2023 

Page 2 

Resolution Funding grant funds and funding from City General Fund previously 
appropriated for the project. These funds will be appropriated in the Second 
Amendment to the FY2024 Annual Appropriations Ordinance. 

CURRENT SITUATION AND ITS EFFECTS 
On March 21, 2023, Council adopted three resolutions authorizing a joint application 
with Memar Properties, Inc. and Housing Consortium of the East Bay (HCEB) to the 
State of California’s Homekey Program to purchase the Rodeway Inn and convert the 
building to permanent supportive housing.  This month staff were notified that the City’s 
approval must follow the State’s approved resolution template with specific language in 
order for their review of the application to continue.  Since funding is allocated on a 
rolling basis, the application will be more likely to be funded the sooner the City can 
meet this requirement.  The revised resolution accompanies this report as Attachment 
1. 
 
On April 26, 2022, Council adopted an urgency ordinance to enter into a lease for the 
Rodeway Inn, also referred to as the University Inn, using a combination of a California 
Encampment Resolution Funding grant and a UC Berkeley donation to operate non-
congregate interim housing for the cohort of individuals currently living in the 
encampment at People’s Park. Since its inception, the program has served 110 people 
with interim housing, 35 of whom have exited directly to permanent housing. Out of 72 
total exits, this represents a success rate of 49%.  
 
On October 31, 2023, the current lease at the Rodeway will expire. If the application is 
successful, the project schedule anticipates that the Rodeway would convert to 
permanent supportive three to four months after an award is made. The urgency 
ordinance would allow for a longer lease extension period, if necessary (approximately 
five months).  This amendment would ensure that the Rodeway Inn could continue to 
operate as interim housing until Memar and HCEB acquire the property with Homekey 
funding.  
 
BACKGROUND 
Homekey is an HCD program that provides government entities with funding to 
purchase and rehabilitate properties, including hotels, motels, and vacant apartment 
buildings, and convert them into interim or permanent housing. Homekey projects serve 
people experiencing homelessness or who are also at risk of becoming homeless. The 
program typically provides funding of up to $200,000 per unit (depending on unit type), 
and may increase the subsidy if there are local matching funds.  
 
In anticipation of HCD’s Homekey NOFA release, the City issued a Request for 
Proposals (RFP) on November 29, 2022 to select an eligible Homekey project and 
development team. The RFP included $8.5M in City funds, including General Funds 
received pursuant to Measure P and Measure U1. HHCS received two proposals to 
convert interim housing to permanent supportive housing: one from Memar Properties, 

Page 15 of 56



   
Joint Homekey Application and Urgency Ordinance to Amend CONSENT CALENDAR 
Contract No. 32200202 September 19, 2023 

Page 3 

Inc. and Housing Consortium of the East Bay for the University Inn project and another 
from Insight Housing. Based on careful review of the proposals, the projects’ feasibility, 
applicant experience with the Homekey program, and an evaluation of development 
team capacity, staff recommended selection of the University Inn project.  
 
Council already acted to approve moving forward with this proposal, adopting three 
related resolutions on March 21, 2023.  Resolution 70,736-N.S. reserved $8.5M in City 
general funds to support acquisition, development, and operating costs, as well as an 
additional $1M to continue operating Rodeway Inn as interim housing prior to 
permanent housing conversion. Resolution 70,737-N.S. also authorized the inclusion of 
a project preference for homeless individuals in Berkeley to the extent allowable under 
the coordinated entry system and all other applicable laws and regulations.  
 
HCD released the Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Homekey program’s 
third round of funding on March 29th, 2023, and the joint application for the Rodeway Inn 
project was submitted on May 10th. HCD is currently reviewing the application and is 
requiring the City to submit a revised authorizing resolution using HCD’s updated 
template in order to complete the application review. Any alterations or additions to 
HCD’s approved resolution language jeopardizes the City’s ability to obtain a grant 
award. The revised resolution replaces Resolution 70,738-N.S. and would authorize a 
Homekey request of up to $30M. HCD recommended securing authorization for twice 
the amount of funding anticipated, which is estimated at $15M for the Rodeway Inn.  
 
The proposed lease contract amendment, as specified in Exhibit A attached to this 
report, continues the existing master lease for 43 rooms at a flat price of $124 per room 
per night, as well as a renewed damage fund not to exceed $2000/room payable at the 
end of the lease, for a total amount not to exceed $891,132. The cost includes regular 
cleaning, linen service, and supplies to the rooms. 
 
In order for the project to receive the Homekey funds, the City will be required to enter 
into the State’s Standard Agreement for the project. The Standard Agreement will be 55 
years for permanent housing.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE IMPACTS 
There are no environmental sustainability effects directly associated with the 
recommendations in this report. If the City’s funding application is successful, the 
project will be acquired and rehabilitated, which is generally considered a more 
sustainable type of development. 

RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION 
Creation of permanent supportive housing through a partnership with Memar and HCEB 
will support chronically unhoused individuals in the City, and will bring new permanent 
supportive housing units online on an expedited timeline. If adopted, this lease 

Page 16 of 56



   
Joint Homekey Application and Urgency Ordinance to Amend CONSENT CALENDAR 
Contract No. 32200202 September 19, 2023 

Page 4 

amendment will allow the City to continue providing safe, low-barrier noncongregate 
shelter options to people living in encampments. 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS CONSIDERED 
The City could decline to adopt a new Homekey resolution or lease extension. Failing to 
adopt the new resolution will jeopardize the City’s competitiveness and potential 
Homekey award, and not extending the lease would result in displacement of those 
currently housed and impact their ability to transition to permanent housing in place. 
Since these options are not consistent with the City’s Strategic Plan to increase 
affordable housing opportunities, staff is recommending participation as described 
above. 

CONTACT PERSON 
Grace Streltzov, Community Development Project Coordinator, HHCS, (510) 981-5430 

Attachments: 
1: Resolution 
2: Urgency Ordinance  
 Exhibit A: Contract Amendment 
 Exhibit B: Lease Agreement from May 1, 2022 
 

Page 17 of 56



   

 

RESOLUTION NO. ##,###-N.S. 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF CITY OF BERKELEY AUTHORIZING 
JOINT APPLICATION TO AND PARTICIPATION IN THE HOMEKEY PROGRAM FOR 

UNIVERSITY INN 
 
WHEREAS, The Department of Housing and Community Development (“Department”) 
has issued a Notice of Funding Availability, dated March 29, 2023 (“NOFA”), for the 
Homekey Program (“Homekey” or “Program”). The Department has issued the NOFA for 
Homekey grant funds pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 50675.1.3 (Assem. Bill 
No. 140 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.), § 20.); and 
 
WHEREAS, City of Berkeley (“Co-Applicant”) desires to jointly apply for Homekey grant 
funds with Housing Consortium of the East Bay and Memar Properties (“Corporation”). 
Therefore, Co-Applicant is joining Corporation in the submittal of an application for 
Homekey funds (“Application”) to the Department for review and consideration; and 
 
WHEREAS, The Department is authorized to administer Homekey pursuant to the 
Multifamily Housing Program (Chapter 6.7 (commencing with Section 50675) of Part 2 of 
Division 31 of the Health and Safety Code). Homekey funding allocations are subject to 
the terms and conditions of the NOFA, the Application, the Department-approved STD 
213, Standard Agreement (“Standard Agreement”), and all other legal requirements of 
the Homekey Program.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Co-Applicant is hereby authorized and 
directed to submit a joint Application to the Department in response to the NOFA, and to 
jointly apply for Homekey grant funds in a total amount not to exceed $30,000,000. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if the Application is approved, Co-Applicant is hereby 
authorized and directed to enter into, execute, and deliver a Standard Agreement in a 
total amount not to exceed $30,000,000, any and all other documents required or deemed 
necessary or appropriate to secure the Homekey funds from the Department and to 
participate in the Homekey Program, and all amendments thereto (collectively, the 
“Homekey Documents”). 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Co-Applicant acknowledges and agrees that it shall 
be subject to the terms and conditions specified in the Standard Agreement, and that the 
NOFA and Application will be incorporated in the Standard Agreement by reference and 
made a part thereof. Any and all activities, expenditures, information, and timelines 
represented in the Application are enforceable through the Standard Agreement. Funds 
are to be used for the allowable expenditures and activities identified in the Standard 
Agreement. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager or her designee is authorized to 
execute the Application and the Homekey Documents on behalf of Co-Applicant for 
participation in the Homekey Program. 

Page 18 of 56



   

 

ORDINANCE NO.       -N.S. 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HER DESIGNEE TO EXTEND A LEASE 
AND ANY NECESSARY AMENDMENTS WITH SHREE JALASAI LODGING, LP, DBA 

RODEWAY INN, BERKELEY, FOR REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1461 
UNIVERSITY AVENUE, BERKELEY, CA. 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berkeley as follows: 
 
Section 1.  The City Council finds as follows: 

a. The City of Berkeley is facing a growing housing and homelessness crisis, in part 
exacerbated by the acute lack of affordable housing and supportive housing for 
people experiencing homelessness; and 

b. Encampments in Berkeley are inherently unhealthy for their residents and 
frequently problematic for surrounding neighbors; and 

c. Resolving encampments requires working with their residents to find viable 
alternatives to their unsheltered status, such as low-barrier, noncongregate interim 
housing options; and 

d. April 26, 2022, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 7,807-N.S. to master lease 
the Rodeway Inn at 1461 University Avenue to operate a low-barrier 
noncongregate shelter for people living in encampments; and 

e. The current lease expires on Oct. 31, 2023, putting the future of the interim 
program currently running at the Rodeway at risk of closure; and 

f. The property owner, Shree Jalasai Lodging, LP, dba Rodeway Inn, Berkeley, has 
offered to extend the lease on the same terms (43 rooms at a rate of $124 per 
room per night and $2000 per room in damage funds), to the City for purposes of 
establishing a homeless shelter for an additional 5 months. 

Section 2. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized, contingent on the 
State of California awarding Homekey funding to the City, to enter into a lease contract 
amendment starting November 1, 2023 with Shree Jalasai Lodging, LP, dba Rodeway 
Inn, Berkeley for real property located at 1461 University Avenue on substantially the 
same terms as set forth in Exhibit A. The rent will be $124 per room per night, including 
$2000 per room in damage funds, and will be paid by State of California Encampment 
Resolution Funding grant funds and City of Berkeley General Funds. 

Section 3. This Ordinance is adopted as an urgency ordinance pursuant to the Charter of 
the City of Berkeley, Article XIV, Section 93 and shall be effective immediately. The City 
Council finds and determines that the adoption of this Ordinance as an urgency ordinance 
is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the 
residents of the City of Berkeley. 

Section 4. Copies of this Ordinance shall be posted for two days prior to adoption in the 
display case located near the walkway in front of Old City Hall, 2134 Martin Luther King 
Jr. Way within fifteen calendar days of adoption, copies of this Ordinance shall be filed at 
each branch of the Berkeley Public Library and the title shall be published in a newspaper 
of general circulation. 

Page 19 of 56



   

Page 2 

Exhibits:  
A: Contract Amendment 
B: Lease Agreement from May 1, 2022 

Page 20 of 56



Exhibit A
Page 21 of 56



Exhibit A
Page 22 of 56



Exhibit A
Page 23 of 56



Exhibit A
Page 24 of 56



Exhibit A
Page 25 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 26 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 27 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 28 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 29 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 30 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 31 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 32 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 33 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 34 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 35 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 36 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 37 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 38 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 39 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 40 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 41 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 42 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 43 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 44 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 45 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 46 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 47 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 48 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 49 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 50 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 51 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 52 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 53 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 54 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 55 of 56



Exhibit B
Page 56 of 56




